

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

JAMES MANUEL HEPTNER

Respondent.

Case No. SC01-1298 and
SC02-1118
TFB No. 1998-11,287(13C)
2000-11,485(13C)
2001-11,428(13C)
2001-11,655(13C)
2002-10,208(13C)
2001-11,791(13C)

INITIAL BRIEF
OF
THE FLORIDA BAR

William Lance Thompson
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
5521 W. Spruce Street, Suite C-49
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 875-9821
Florida Bar No. 0051349

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR THE RESPONDENT WHO ENGAGED IN FELONY CRIMINAL CONDUCT INVOLVING A CLIENT, PRACTICED LAW WHILE UNDER AN ORDER OF SUSPENSION, AND HAS BEEN DISCIPLINED ON FOUR PRIOR OCCASIONS	20

A.	<u>Disbarment is the appropriate sanction for Respondent who solicited the delivery of cocaine from a client.</u>	20
B.	<u>Disbarment is the appropriate sanction for the intentional violation of a disciplinary order.</u>	25
C.	<u>The Referee assigned too much weight to Respondent’s drug use as a mitigating factor.</u>	29
	1. Respondent’s participation in drug rehabilitation should not be considered as mitigation where Respondent has committed a felony drug offense and involved a client in his misconduct.	29
	2. Respondent’s drug abuse did not impair his ability to practice law to the extent that it outweighed his misconduct.	31
	3. A retroactive two-year suspension does not serve the purposes of attorney discipline.	35
D.	<u>Respondent’s extensive history of prior discipline warrants disbarment.</u>	38
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
	CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Florida Bar v. Beasley</u> , 351 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1977)	22
<u>Florida Bar v. Bern</u> , 425 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1982)	42
<u>Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 635 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1994)	27
<u>Florida Bar v. Cox</u> , 794 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2001)	20
<u>Florida Bar v. Forrester</u> , 818 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 2002)	20
<u>Florida Bar v. Golden</u> , 566 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 1990)	42
<u>Florida Bar v. Greene</u> , 589 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1991)	27, 28
<u>Florida Bar v. Horowitz</u> , 697 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1997)	32
<u>Florida Bar v. Larkin</u> , 447 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1984)	36
<u>Florida Bar v. Maier</u> , 748 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 2001)	20
<u>Florida Bar v. Marks</u> , 492 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1986)	24

<u>Florida Bar v. Ross</u> , 732 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1998)	27
<u>Florida Bar v. Setien</u> , 530 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1988)	33
<u>Florida Bar v. Shuminer</u> , 567 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1990)	32, 35
<u>Florida Bar v. Williams</u> , 753 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 2000)	42
<u>Florida Bar v. Wilson</u> , 425 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1983)	23
<u>Florida Bar v. Wolfe</u> , 759 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 2000)	31, 32, 35
<u>In re Gorman</u> , 269 Ind. 236, 379 N.E. 2d 970 (1978)	23

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR
RULES OF DISCIPLINE

Rule 3-4.4	4, 24
Rule 3-5.1(g)	4, 10, 11, 14, 26
Rule 3-7.7	5
Rule 4-1.1	4, 6, 39, 40
Rule 4-1.3	4, 39, 41

Rule 4-1.4(a) 4, 41

Rule 4-1.4(b) 4, 40, 41

Rule 4-1.16(a) 4

Rule 4-8.4(b) 4

Rule 4-8.4(g) 4, 36, 39, 40, 41

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 5.0 21

Standard 5.11 21, 30

Standard 8.1 25, 40

Standard 9.22 25, 31

Standard 10.0 29, 30, 31

Standard 10.3 29

Standard 10.4 30

Standard 12.0	31
Standard 12.1	25, 30
